
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *238
ANSWERED ON 01.12.2016


LAKHWAR DAM


†*238.  SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of dams under construction in the country including Uttarakhand, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has sanctioned the construction of Lakhwar dam in Uttarakhand and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any request has been made by Haryana recently for construction of Lakhwar dam and release of funds for it and if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon; and

(d) whether 50% water is likely to be available for Haryana after the construction of the said dam and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA
REJUVENATION

(SUSHRI UMA BHARTI)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.238 to be answered on 1st December, 2016 on “LAKHWAR DAM” raised by Shri Rattan Lal
Kataria:


(a) Central Water Commission (CWC) maintains National Register of large Dams (NRLD) based on information provided by State Govts / Dam Owners. As per NRLD, there are 313 dams under construction in the country including 9 Dams in Uttarakhand. The state-wise list of large dams under construction is at Annexure-I.


(b) Yes, Madam. Investment clearance for Lakhwar Multipurpose Project has been accorded by the Government in April, 2016 with an estimated cost of Rs. 3966.51 Crore (Irrigation component Rs. 2578.23 Crore & power component Rs. 1388.28 Crore).


(c) & d) This Ministry has received a letter dated 06.01.2016 from Government of Haryana for funding of Lakhwar Dam as per the guidelines of National Projects. As per Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) dated 12th May, 1994 amongst participating Upper Yamuna Basin States, an allocation of 47.818% of utilizable water resources of river Yamuna assessed on mean year availability exists for Haryana. Based on the MoU, a draft agreement on Lakhwar Project was circulated in September, 2013 amongst basin States for their observation. A meeting was held on 20th July, 2016 under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, MoWR, RD& GR to arrive at an agreement.

*****


Annexure I


Annexure referred to LokSabha Starred Question No.*238 on
Lakhwar Dam for answer on 1.12.2016


State-Wise List of Large Dams Under Construction


S No NAME DAMS
ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Bahuda Reservoir
2 Chagallu Barrage
3 Cheyyeru Project

(Annamayya )
4 Gorakallu Balancing

Reservoir
5 Hiramandalam

Reservoir
6 Janjavati Reservoir
7 Kandaleru Balancing

Reservoir
8 Kothacheru,

Kotagandlapally
9 Mallemadugu

10 Marala
11 Musurmilli Reservoir
12 N.T.R. Reservoir,

Thatiparthi(V),
Madugula(M)

13 Palair Reservoir
14 Peddagedda Reservoir
15 PennaAhobilam (Dr.

K.S.P.A.B.R.)
16 Pulichintala Project
17

Sri Ramathirtham

18 Thotapally Barrage
19 Urakagedda Reservoir,

Sankaram (V),
Madugula(M)

20 Vadiyalacheru
21 VanakaBadigedda
22 VaradharajuswamiGudi
23 Yeleru Reservoir
24 Velugodu Balancing

Reservoir
25 Pendekallu Reservoir

ARUNACHAL PRADESH
26 Bichom Dam*
27 Tenga Dam

S No NAME DAMS
28 Pare Dam

ASSAM
29 SUBANSIRI LOWER

DAM
BIHAR

30 BARNAR
31 SINDHWARNI

CHHATTISGARH
32  KATEKALYAN
33 BARNAI

RESERVIOR
34 MAHARAJPUR

TANK
35 PIPERCHEDI TANK
36 PV-133
37 SONKACHHAR

TANK
38  PALACHUR
39 PELAM  TANK
40 PHARASPAL
41 SALAP TANK

GUJARAT
42 Sukhpur
43 Chonda
44 Hamapur
45 Kanawadia
46 Kotia
47 Nagdhaniba
48 Navali
49 SardarSarover
50 Bhakharwad
51 Karmadiya
52 Kushnagadh
53 Machhu III
54 Nilwada

HIMACHAL PRADESH
55 PARBATI II (NHPC)

JAMMU & KASHMIR
56 KARPURA

S No NAME DAMS
57 PAKAL DUL

(Drangdhuran) HEP
58 KISHANGANGA

DAM
JHARKHAND

59 AMANAT
60 AURANGA
61 BASUKI
62 BHAIRWA
63 BURHI
64 CHANDIL
65 DHANSINGTOLI
66 ICHA AT KUJU
67 JHARJHARA
68 KANHAR
69 KANS
70 KANSJORE
71 KATRI
72 NAKTI (Chaibasa)
73 PANCHKHERO
74 PUNASI
75 RAMREKHA
76 SALAIYA
77 SATPOKA
78 SONUA
79 SUGFATHAN
80 SURANGI
81 SURU
82 TAHLAY
83 TORAI
84 UPPER SHANKH
85 KESHO
86 KRISHNA SAGAR
87 NORTH KOEL

KARNATAKA
88 Ranganayanadurga

Tank
KERALA

89 Attapady


S No NAME DAMS
MADHYA PRADESH

90 MUDIAKHERI
91 BAWANTHADI

(RAJIV SAGAR)
92 MAHIPROJECT
93 NANDKHO
94 JHIKRI
95 CHAINPUR
96 HALON (NVDA)
97 MAHESWAR

HYDRO ELECTRIC
PROJECT

MAHARASHTRA
98 WARETOLA
99 TALWADI

100 GHORALE
101 KALWALI-

DHARWALI
102 AUTAD
103 KUMAME
104 SAI
105 MANAKUHI
106 KHARSAI
107 SERPUR
108 VYPHADPITESUR
109 MAISDODAK
110 ALYANI
111 PURADA
112 PURKABODI
113 SILLI AMBADI
114 MAHUR
115 CHATEGHAR
116 SALIMBA
117 SHIRSOLI-2
118 JUNEWADI- II
119 OTAV
120 PIMPRI (MAN)
121 NANHI
122 ASNAS
123 WADERU
124 PALANDAR

ZAMINDARI
125 MANGRUL
126 PIMPALGAON
127 KARLI
128 JAMBRUNG
129 AMGAPADA

S No NAME DAMS
130 TEMBHURWALTRI
131 ARLI
132 PATIA
133 PILANDRI
134 KANJKHEDA
135 KHURSAPUR
136 PANCHPAHUR
137 PALIBHUTAWALI
138 MASALA KD
139 WADNER
140 BHATKHEDA
141 YELEGAON
142 CHINDA
143 UPRALE
144 AMBHORA
145 DONGAON
146 IBRAHIMPUR
147 LOHAMANDVA
148 RUIKHEDA
149 SAOD
150 DHORMAL
151 KUNALWALI
152 DHANIKWADA
153 MANDWA
154 POHNER
155 MAHAJANTOLA
156 KHARIYAGUTIGHA

T
157 ASEGAONBANDH
158 CHINCHKHEDA
159 MUNGALA
160 MURDOLI
161 NARIVALI
162 RITHIMOHARDA
163 DAHE
164 SHINGARKHEDA
165 HIPPARGA
166 HIVARSHINGA
167 SONKUND
168 DAVAN HIPPARGA
169 SHIWAN
170 KADEGAON
171 WAGHUR
172 SANGVIKATI
173 JANGAMWADI

S No NAME DAMS
174 BHIMALKASA
175 SIDEWAD
176 MUNGAWAD
177 SATEWADI
178 WADNER
179 BANDARCHUWA
180 MASLA
181 KOLWADI
182 BHAM
183 KHALGAON
184 MATHUKUL
185 DAHA
186 YENGAON
187 SOBALGAON
188 BABHULGAON
189 DALAIGUDA
190 MACHINDRANATH

CHINCHOLI
191 SARANG KHEDA
192 BEWARTOLA

(INTER STATE PR)
193 KOLHI
194 AKOLI
195 CHENNA
196 NIMGAON
197 BADUR
198 MADAN
199 GODAVARI
200 PINDKEPUR
201 SUNA
202 TALOCAL NALLAHI
203 KOREGAON
204 GOD RIVER

MEDIUM PROJ.
205 KARWAPPA
206 HADGAON
207 MANIKPURI
208 WAKI
209 LOWER TAPI
210 BHAVALI
211 JAMKHED
212 NAGAN
213 TALAMBA
214 WAKOD
215 MAHAMADWADI


S No NAME DAMS
216 LOWER PANZARA

(AKKALPADA)
217 WAKI
218 DARA
219 UPPER KADWA
220 GOMAI
221 UTAWALI
222 CHANDRABHAGA
223 TULTULI
224 PURNA
225 ANJNERI
226 NAWATHA
227 UPPER MANAR
228 SAPALI (UPPER

PENGANGA)
229 LENDI
230 HUMAN
231 PRAKASHA

BARRAGE
232 LOWER WARDHA
233 DHANER
234 NANDURI
235 SULWADE

BARRAGE
236 WADISHEWADI
237 DEHALI
238 GOSI (KD)
239 ZARI
240 RANJANGAON
241 PUNAD
242 ALKHIVALI
243 PIMPALGAON
244 PIMPALGAON
245 WAKHARI
246 PATODEWADI
247 NANDESHI
248 BEWADI
249 WALWAND

MANIPUR
250 THOUBAL

MIZORAM
251 Tuirial Dam

ODISHA
252 MANJORE IRR.

PROJECT
253 TITILAGARH IRR.

PROJECT

S No NAME DAMS
254 LOWER INDRA. IRR.

PROJECT
255 KANUPUR IRR.

PROJECT(Major)
256 TELENGIR IRR.

PROJECT
PUNJAB

257 SHAHPUR KANDI
258 Nara dam

RAJASTHAN
259 KALIKHAR
260 LHASI
261 PIPLAD
262 TAKLI
263 GAGRIN
264 CHAKAN
265 GARARDA
266 GULANDI
267 BHANWAR SEMLA
268 CHINAR

TELANGANA
269 Budhpur
270 Chelamelavagu (N.T.R.

Sagar)
271 Gundlavagu Project
272 Indirammasagar,

Anajpur
273 Jurala Project (P.J.P)
274 Komarambhim Project
275 Koulasnala Project
276 Mid Manair Project
277 Modikuntavagu
278 Nagarjunasagar Tail

Pond
279 Nandivagu Project,

Kasulabad
280 Nilivai Project
281 Palemvagu
282 Relampadu
283 Sathnala
284 Singur
285 SripadaSagar

(Yellampally Project)
286 Suryanarayanacheru
287 Tatikunta
288 Vattivagu

UTTAR PRADESH
289 VIRAT SAGAR

S No NAME DAMS
290 GHOGHWA
291 JAMATHUA
292 KANHAR
293 KUSANDA TANK
294 NEWARI
295 PATHRAI
296 PATKHAULI
297 RASIN
298 SAPEHARA
299 BALUI
300 BANJARI KALAN
301 KHIRIHATA
302 SIJAR
303 SUSWAR

UTTARAKHAND
304 BIRPUR  (UP)
305 LAKHWAR  (UJVN)
306 SRINAGAR
307 VYASI (UJVN)
308 LATA TAPOVAN

(NTPC)
309 BogudiyaarSirkariBhyo

l
310 PhataBhyung
311 Rambara
312 Vishnu Gad Pipalkoti

HEP
WEST BENGAL

313 TEESTA LOW DAM-IV

